
(Ministry of Road Transport & Highways)
qAdiEiI q-r+dc-{ {qIi / Project lmplementation Unit
qld ri - t"zt . siEcrfi dur t-e, IlEi+gtcT, eriwr - \rq€,o"t (eilFefi)

Plot No. 1086, Chandmari Padia Road, Sahadevkhunta
Balasore - 756001 (Odisha)

NHAt/1 101 1 /5/FOREST/2020/PlU / BIS I 8O > 30 Sept 2020

To

The Fietd Director,
Simitipal Tiger Reserve-cum-RegionaI CCF,

Baripada

Ref.: 1. This Office Letter No. 685 dated 28-08-2020

2. DFO Karanjia Letter No. 8426 dated 29'09-2020

Sir,

With reference to subject cited above, it is to inform that 4 sets of tree
enumeration list has been submitted to your good office vide this office letter under
reference 1 above.

Further, the same has been atso been submitted at office of the Principat

Chief Conservator of Forest (WL), Bhubaneswar" The acknowtedge receipt is

enctosed herewith for your reference.

Yours sincerely,

nkateswarlu)
GM (Tech. ) &. Project Director

Copy to:
Divisional Forest Officer, Karanjia Division, for information and necessary

action.

rncfi qrr*q{rdqntmtqlut
(vs-drqfcd-C{erknqcf,f iTdql
National Highways Authority of lndia

EtqFI/Tel :06782-263366
l5_,
5 -qc1 / e-ma[: pruDarasore(@nnar.org

nhaibalasore@gmail.com

'3o 4 \c2F

Corporate Office:G-5 & G-6, Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi - 110075, Ph : (011)25074100, 25074200
Website : http://www.nhai.org

f
'il
,.|

Sub.: Diversion of 67.309 ha. (Originatly 85.104 ha. of forest [and proposed) of
forest land for Rehabititation and Upgradation (from existing 2-tane to 4-

[ane) from Baharagora (Jharkhand Stretch) to Singhara Section ('199.200 km.

to 310.806 km.) (within total stretch of 111.606 km.) of NH-6 in the district
of Mayurbhanj in the State of Odisha under NHDP Phase-lV B on Engineering,

Procurement and Construction (EPC) Mode Supplv of booklets containine
tree enu meration listj_!._D-q.dole$_!rnC_:_Iq

























SCALE:1:3,960 
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LEGEND AREA STATISTICS OF C.A. LAND 
SL NO. FOREST NAME AREA IN Ac. AREA IN Ha. 

23.952 
23.952 

OCA.LAND PILLARS JATIA R.F. 
TOTAL AREA 

59.18 
59.186 CALAND BOUNDARY 

PILLAR ID 
P-1 

DGPS CO-ORDINATES OF C.A.LAND PILLARS 

LONGITUDE 
282283.342 2474324.465 84 53'08.57976" 22°21'39.93408 

EASTING NORTHING LATITUDE 

P-2 282568.892 2474208.590 8453'18.61404 22°21'36.29808"|
282535.379 2474023.734 84'5317.53368" 22 21'30.27492" 
282493.523 2473780.299 84 53'16.19052" 22°21'22.34412
282206.0672473661.894 84'53'06.20484" 22°21'18.36468"

P-6 282065.236 2473527.630 84'53'01.34988" 22 21'13.93668" 
281827.195 2473536.016 84 52'53.02884"| 22°21'14.10048"| 

282:07.4992473890.867 84'53'02.64840" 2221'25.76160"
282241.7562473902.202 84 53'07.33380" 22 21'26.19108"| 
282361.034 2473869.295 8453'11.51772"| 222125.17624 

P-11 282463.565 2473849.289 84°53 15.11016" 22 21 24.57252" 
282457.814 2473929.176 84°53'14.87004" 22°21'27.16632" 

P-13 282300.457 2474030.139 84'53109.32208"2221'30.37608 
282167.863 2474058.745 84'53'04.67520" 2221'31.24512" 
282050.106 2474077.20584'53'00.55140"2221'31.79124 
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DGPS MAP SHOWING AN AREA OF 23.952 Ha. IN JATIA R.F. 
FOR COMPENSATORY AFFORESTATTON AGAINST 4-LANING OF EXISTING ROAD 

FROM BAHARGORA TO SINGHARA SECTION OF NH-6. 
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LEGEND 

C.A.LAND PILLARS 
CA.AND BOUNDARY 

AREA STATISTICS OF C.A.LAND 
FOREST NAME 

BARPANI R.F 
TOTAL AREA 

.NO AREA IN Ha AREA IN Ac 
55.126 
55.126 

136.219 
136.219 

DGPS CO-ORDINATES OF C.A.LAND PILLARS 
PILLAR ID EASTINGNORTHING LONGITUDE LATITUDE 

277415.944 2481762.167 84'5014.76744 22'25'39.40968 
277815.837 2481868.872 845028.69332 22 25143.06476
277940.642 2481781.090 84'50'33.10008" 22 25'40.27008" 
278080.675 2481979.783 84 50'37.89564"| 22°25 46.79292" 
278299.545 2482017.955 84 50'45.52764"| 22°25'48.13572"
278354.764 2482172.944 84°50'47.38056" 22°25'53.19840" 

84 50'41.82216"| 22°25'59.82096"| 
278144.585 2482478.119 84 50'39.87960"| 22°26'03.01848" 

22°26'05.05608"
277901.285 2482442.382 84 50'31.39188"|L 22*26'01.74336" 

22°25'54.19020" 
277783.141 2482093.793 84°50'27.43692" 22°25'50.35908"| 

277532.604 2482032.428 84"S0'18.70980" 22°2548.24768" 
277387.205 2482266.747 84°50'13.50888"| 22°25'55.79472"| 
276945.339 2482312.984 8449'58.03824" 22 25'57.09036" 

276820.461 2482261.205 84 49'53.69880" 22 25'55.34904"| 
7 2482186.723 84 49'52.77432" 22 25'52.91544" 

276708.226 2482069.366 84 49'49.87236" 22°25'49.06164" 
276672.793 2481951.387 84 4948.69336" 22 25'45.21072" 
276987.911 2481983.210 8449'59.69316" 22 25'46.39296" 
277131.363 2482160.543 84'50'04.61832"| 22°25'52.22352" 
277230.102 2482101.210 84°50'08.10024" 22°25'50.34144"| 
277287.201 2482007.917 84 50'10.14324" 22°25'47.33616"| 

P-24 277255.166 2481930.793 84°50'09.06216" 22°25'44.81472"
P-25 277264.502 2481797.201 84 50'09.45600" 22°25'40.47744"| 

P-1 

P-2 

P-5 

p-/ 278198.727 2482378.949 
P-8 
p-9 278015.512 2482542.673 84°50'35.33496"|
P-10 
P-11 277894.990 2482210.067 84'50'31.28856" 
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DGPS MAP SHOWING AN AREA OF 55.126 Ha. IN BARPANI R.F 
FOR COMPENSATORY AFFORESTATION AGAINST 4-LANING OF EXISTING ROAD FROM 

BAHARAGORA TO SINGHARA SECTION OF NH-6. 
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DGPS MAP SHOWING AN AREA OF 44.843 Ha. IN KARADA D.P.F 
FOR COMPENSATORY AFFORESTATION AGAINST 4-LANING OF EXISTING R0AD 

FROM BAHARGORA TO SINGHARA SECTION OF NH-6. 
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AREA STATISTICS OF C.A.LAND 
FOREST NAME AREA IN Ac. AREA IN Ha. 
KARADA D.P.F 

TOTAL AREA 

.NO 

110.810 
110.810 

1 44.843 
44.843 

DGPS CO-ORDINATES OF C.A.LAND PILLARS 
LATITUDE 

289116.595 2441107.608 84 57'23.01372" 22'0343.36452" 
289243.795 2441087.692 84'5727.45504"220342.77268" 
289412.169 2441414.978 84'S733.17328 2203'53.48376 
289657.076 2441596.480 84 57 41.62860" 22'03 59.49000 
289711.921| 2441624.612 84'5743.52796 22"04'00.42816" 
289793.014 2441599.237 84'57 46.36764" 22"03'59.63868" 
289807.390 2441503.518 84 57 46.91376 22*03'56.53368 
289674.865 2441387.892 84 57 42.34644 22"03'52.71768" 

84'5734.91532" 22'03'49.67352"| 
289515.842 2441219,164 84'S7'36.87984" 2203'47.16432" 

22"03'42.65856" 
290173.377 2441395.178 84'57'59.72616"22°03'53.17092" 

84"58'01.11108"22'03'53.75016 
250506.626 2441342.71484 58'04.39716" 22'03'51.52356" 
290026.428 2441080.749 84"57'54.74844"| 220342.88716" 
290028.987 2440993.485 84'57'54.87804" 2203'40.05180" 
290001.992 2440980.212 8457'53.94312" 22"03'39.60864" 
289799.245 2440810.995 8457'46.95228" 2z03'34.02072" 
289818.154 2440766.051 84'57'47.63232"2203'32.56812" 
290005.404 2440646.759 84'57 54.21708" 22"03 28.77192" 

290008.541 2440619.704 8457'54.33912" 22'03'27.89388 
289945.227 2440617.144 84 57 52.13268" 22 0527.78500 

2440691.229 84'57 48.67128" 22"03'30.14856" 
24 289642.946 2440774.75184°5741.51916"22°03'32.77476" 

84"5738.56968 22*03*36.74412"| 
289372.965 2440943.015 84'5732.02668"22°03'38.12652 
289345.046 2440756.255 84'57 31.14036" 22*03'32.04396" 

289296.437 2440644.022 84 S729.49768" 220328.37484" 
269220.683 2440575.284 84'57 26.34160 22"0329.35800 
289105.682 2440895.798 84'5722.72860" 2203'36.47520 
289069.173 2440953.496 84"5721.42864"| 203'38.33496" 

PILLAR ID EASTING NORTHING LONGITUDE 

KARADA D.P.F 15 

289460.5502441297.099 

289812.336 2441076.577 84"5747.28492"|
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DGPS MAP SHOWING AN AREA OF 44.843 Ha. IN KARADA D.P.F 
FOR COMPENSATORY AFFORESTATION AGAINST 4-LANING OF EXISTING ROAD 

FROM BAHARGORA TO SINGHARA SECTION OF NH-6. 
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SCALE 1:3,960 
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AREA STATISTICS OF C.A.LAND 

FOREST NAME 
KARADA D.P.F 

AREA IN Ac. AREA IN Ha. 

110.810 
110.810 

SL.NO 
1 44.843 

TOTAL AREA 44.843 

DGPS CO-ORDINATES OF C.A.LAND PILLARS 
PILLAR ID EASTING NORTHING LONGITUDE LATITUDE 

289116.695 2441107.608 84 57 23.01372 22'03143.36452 
22°03 42.77268" 

289412.1692441414.973 84'57'33.17328"2203'53.48376" 
22°03'59.49000" 

289711.921 2441624.612 8457'43.52796" 22°04'00.42816" 
289793.0142441599.23784'5746.36764 22'03'59.63868" 

289807.390 2441503.518 84'57 46.91376" 22°03'56.53368"| 
84'57 42.34644" 22'03'52.71768" 

22°03 49.67352"| 
289515.842 2441219.164 84 5736.87984"| 2203'47.16432"
289812.336| 2441076.577 84 5747.28492" L 22°03'42.65856" 
290173.377 2441395.178 8457'59.72616" 22°03'53.17092"

290213.321 2441412.46184'58 01.11108 203'53.75016" 
290306.626 2441342.714 84'58'04.39716" 22°03'51.52356" 
290026.428 2441080.74984'5754.74844" 22*03'42.88716" 

16 290028.987 2440993.485 8457'54.87804" 22°03'40.05180" 
2203'39.60864 

22°03'34.02072"|
289818.154 2440766.051 84'5747.63232" 22°03'32.56812"
290005.404 2440646.759 84'57'54.2170822o3'28.77192"| 
290008.541 2440619.704 84°57'54.33912" 22°03'27.89388"| 

2203/27.78300 
22°03'30.14856" 

289642.946 2440774.751 84'57 41.51916" 22°03'32.77476"
22°03'36.74412"

289372.965 2440943.015 84°57'32.02668" 2203'38.12652" 

289345.046 2440756.255 84 5731.14036" 22'03 32.04396 
289296.437 2440644.02284'5729.49768"22'03 28.37484" 
289220.683 2440675.284| 84 57'26.841602203/29.35800 

22°03'36.47520"
22°03'38.33496 

289243.795 2441087.692 84 5727.45504 

289657.076 2441596.480 84'57 41.62860" 

289674.8652441387.892 
289460.550 2441297.099 84'57'34.91532| 

L2 

290001.992 2440980.212 84'57'53.94312"
289799.2452440810.995 84 57'46.95228" 
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289945.227 2440617.144 84'57'52.13 268" 
289846.941 2440691.229 84 57'48.67128"| 

289560.011 2440897.986 84'57 38.56968" 

289105.682 2440895.79884'572.72860"| 
289069.173 2440953.496 84'57'21.42864"|
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SCALE 3,960 

Meters 
0 100 200 J00 500 600 

LEGEND 
CALAND PILLARS 

GEOREFERENCE PONI 

CALAND BOUNDARY 

AREA STATISTICS OF CA.LAND

NO VILLAGE NAME PLOT NO. KISSAM AREA IN Ac AREA IN Ha 

686 PATRA JUNGLE 39.47 15.974 
16.188 

689 PATRA JUNGLE 53.07 21.475 
132.54 53.637 

DAUMBADIHI 687 PATRAJUNGLE 40.00 
TOTAL AREA 

DGPS CO-ORDINATES OF C.A.LAND PILLARS 
EASTING NORTHING LONGDE LATITUDE 

S/480.886 2433411.940 85'02'18.12516"| 21"59'36.78720 
S 2433208,810 8502 33.52272 215930.3b/52 

455105.361850234.25892" 215927.01320" 
A 0255.63468 21'5923.40924"

97853.434 2432746.811 85oz'31.40700"| 21 59'1532220" 
83.072 2432738.482 85'02'32.51328 215915.0b480 

452605.823 850232.40348 215910.68540
9.10716" 

297920.519 
s/845.650 2432909.9R4

97830.956 2433C 850231.65468" 

862.911 2432636.667 215910.31748"

340 2432621.034 8502 29.73480 21 s9'11.213 16" 
L03/061 2432740.358 8502'23.86860 21"5915.O2232
0 s21.215 85'02 20.01516 21"5920.85612" 

36.667 

432 RE9 AC /4688" 21"59'20.88384| 
D.54192 3313U0oU 297422.174 

EU302 2432828.143 85'02' 
LLI, 2452843.0108502'09.53088 21°59'18.18816

/ 205.037 2432867.171 85*02'08.78928" 21'5918.96468

297316 7 3957.989 85 0210 47EC 18.96468"| 

3502 10.47660" 21"5921.93756
59 6.27520" 297325.310 2433176.39 

02'12.54552"21 

/56 

3 305./26 2433205.448 85t0214 13420 
U.1 2432425.561| 85'02'27.60792" 4.83288" 

2452523.146 850225.94256" 21'59'01.48344"
297605 Aa 02 24.74880" 21'58'58.10

58'53.37012"S28.691 2431922.800 RS 
29 297159.4222431667.975 85'02'07.70136"2

297002.812 2431562.220850202.29056"| 
31 296917.889 2431407.900 8501'59.40012" 21'58'31.41048"

215848.40212
5836 46200" 

9 08S01'53.02560" 21'5822.12716" 3 
296622.931 243110o A 0748 21'58'22.02240"| 

296636.320 2431259.874 85'01 E539A 4.51108 

/8.290 2451238.196 85°01'51.12624" 21'58'25.79412" 
95707.797 2431256.249 85*01'52.14548" 215826.39316
96715.514 2431302.890 850152.59452258271255 

4 

296767 9R0 /6850155.37300 21'58'28.08264 
296791.085 2431309.022 01/E S5Z1.77016 

96755.114 2431345.151 85°01'53.75568" 21'58'29.30268 
5754,013 2431353.782 85 01'53.01660 21rs829.57448"

296796.585 2451384.872 850155.18668 2158 30.61128 
296823.517 2431416.997 8501'56.10720" 21'58'31.66680
297011 n372A29 5.13688" 21'58'32.5534

297063.154 2431713.800 85t0204 39600" 
49 297159.410 2431716.213 85'02'07.67940" 21'5Ra1 saoc

297241.196| 2431750.376 8502'10.51440" 21s8'42.67776"
51 297271.4472431799.902 850211.54652" 21"58 44.30028 
52 297220.518 2431977.105 85'02 09.69216" 21"58'50.03904"

297235.040 2432008.66685'02'10.18428"2158'51.07080" 
297305 57E 2433139 20/84 21'S8'52.96008"

297368.003 2432233.220 85'02'14.71776" 215PIEa A2E cn 

297422.587 2432254.855| 8502'16.61064" 21'58'59.15172" 
S7484.1312452298.00o850218.68748" 21'59'00.57948"

0 554 0221.25140 21'5901.89888"|60 297648.586 2432407.300 85 02 24.41904 21°59'04.20108
61 297730.587| 2432425.253 8570227.27240"21°59'04.81884 

Co-ORDINATES OF GEOREFERENCING POINTS 
PON EASN NORN NOODE ATITUDE 

G-2 297461.163 2433443.352 85'02'17.4238 
215931. 1.06824 

296453.518 2432876.674 8501 42.55752" 
LG-4 297956.512 2432773.359 8502'34.98792"21'59'1 

G-5 297832.936 2432347.236 85'0230.87096" 21°59'02.32548"| 
G-6 297290.549 2431707.152 8502'12.25356" 21s8'41.,29320"| 
G-7 296774.778 2431152.324| 8501'54.52752"| 2158'23.04300"|

6.82 
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DGPS MAP SHOWING AN ARE A OF 53.637 Ha. IN VILLAGE -DALIMBADIHI FOR COMPENSATORY AFFORESTATION AGAINST 4-LANING OF EXISTING ROAD FROM 

BAHARGORA TO SINGHARA SECTION OF NH-6. 
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